900209714 12/15/2011

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/15/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Imagetek, Inc.		12/15/2011	CORPORATION: IOWA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Osmosyz	
Street Address:	9803 W. Alliance	
City:	Boise	
State/Country:	IDAHO	
Postal Code:	83704	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IDAHO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3774198	INOFILE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400 Phone: 202.408.4073

Email: docketing@finnegan.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: B. Brett Heavner

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0001-0001-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	B. Brett Heavner
Signature:	/B. Brett Heavner/
Date:	12/15/2011

Total Attachments: 1

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment for INOFILE#page1.tif

OP \$40,00 37741

TRADEMARK REEL: 004680 FRAME: 0486

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

Imagetek, Inc., an Iowa corporation with its principal place of business at 1851

Miehe Drive, Grimes Iowa 50111-6627 ("Assignor"), is the record owner of the INOFILE mark, identified as U.S. trademark registration no. 3,774,198 therefore ("the Trademark").

On approximately October 28, 2009, Osmosyz, a Idaho corporation with its principal place of business at 9803 W. Alliance, Boise, Idaho ("Assignee"), acquired the Trademark from Assignor. Assignee is the owner in fact of the Trademark and the parties desire to reflect this fact in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns nunc pro tunc as of October 28, 2009 to Assignee all its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademark, and the right to sue and recover for past infringements, dilution, and other violations.

lmagetek

Name: Ted S. Kruzan

Title: CEO

Date: 12 15 2011

2725515_1

RECORDED: 12/15/2011